arm’s length transactions in the shares.

During 2023, MSE Limited listed its equity shares on an exchange and they are currently actively
traded in that market. Because the equity shares now have a published price quotation in an
active market, the fair value measurement was transferred from Level 3 to Level 1 of the fair value
hierarchy at 31 December 2023.

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
N

O
TE

S
In

tr
o

d
u

ct
io

n
A

pp
en

di
ce

s
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

Illustrative disclosures – Notes  117
Financial instruments

© 2023 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
32. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

(continued)
B. Measurement of fair values (continued)

iii. Level 3 recurring fair values (continued)

IFRS 13.93(h)(ii) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of contingent consideration and equity securities, reasonably possible changes
at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant,
would have the following effects.

Contingent consideration Profit or loss

Effect in thousands of euro Increase Decrease

31 December 2023
Expected cash flows (10% movement) (23) 23
Risk‑adjusted discount rate (1% movement (100 bps)) 6 (6)

Equity securities OCI, net of tax

Effect in thousands of euro Increase Decrease

31 December 2022
Adjusted market multiple (5% movement) 81 (81)

C. Financial risk managementa

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

 • credit risk (see (C)(ii));

 • liquidity risk (see (C)(iii)); and

 • market risk (see (C)(iv)).

i. Risk management framework

IFRS 7.31, 33(b) The Company’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight
of the Group’s risk management framework. The board of directors has established the risk
management committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring the Group’s risk
management policies. The committee reports regularly to the board of directors on its activities.

[…]

© 2023 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
32. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

(continued)
C. Financial risk management (continued)

iv. Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

IFRS 7.34(a) Exposure to currency risk (continued)
IFRS 7.31 The following significant exchange rates have been applied.a

Average rate Year-end spot rate

Euro 2023 2022 2023 2022

USD 1 0.758 0.765 0.750 0.758
GBP 1 1.193 1.214 1.172 1.230
CHF 1 0.818 0.825 0.810 0.828

IFRS 7.40 Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the euro, US dollar, sterling or Swiss franc
against all other currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial
instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in thousands of euro Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2023
EUR (9% movement) (33) 33 25 (25)
USD (10% movement) 25 (25) (7) 7
GBP (8% movement) 17 (17) (5) 5
CHF (3% movement) 2 (2) (30) 30

31 December 2022
EUR (10% movement) (37) 37 28 (28)
USD (12% movement) 85 (85) (8) 8
GBP (10% movement) 92 (92) (7) 7
CHF (5% movement) 6 (6) (50) 50

IFRS 7.31 a. Although it is not specifically required by the Accounting Standards, the Group has disclosed the significant
exchange rates applied. This disclosure is provided for illustrative purposes only. In addition, IFRS 7 requires
information that enables users of its financial statements to evaluate the nature and extent of risks arising from
financial instruments to which the entity is exposed at the reporting date.

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
N

O
TE

S
In

tr
o

d
u

ct
io

n
A

pp
en

di
ce

s
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

134 | Guide to annual financial statements – Illustrative disclosures

[…]

IFRS 7.23E a. The Group did not have any new sources of hedge ineffectiveness emerging in designated hedging relationships.
If it had, then it would be required to disclose those sources by risk category and explain the resulting hedge
ineffectiveness.

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
N

O
TE

S
In

tr
o

d
u

ct
io

n
A

pp
en

di
ce

s
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

Illustrative disclosures – Notes  135
Financial instruments

© 2023 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
32. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

(continued)
C. Financial risk management (continued)

iv. Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

IFRS 7.40 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in thousands of euro
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

31 December 2023
Variable‑rate instruments (66) 66 - -
Interest rate swaps 61 (61) 310 (302)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5) 5 310 (302)

31 December 2022
Variable‑rate instruments (142) 142 ‑ ‑
Interest rate swaps 61 (61) 280 (275)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (81) 81 280 (275)

Other market price risk

The primary goal of the Group’s investment in equity securities is to hold the investments for the
long term for strategic purposes. Management is assisted by external advisers in this regard.
However, the Group also holds certain equity securities for the purposes of trading. See Note 25
for further details.

IFRS 7.40 Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk

All of the Group’s listed equity investments are listed on either the London Stock Exchange or
the New York Stock Exchange. For such investments classified at FVOCI, a 2 percent increase
in the FTSE 100 plus a 3 percent increase in the Dow Jones Industrial Average at the reporting

[…]

Liabilities for cash‑settled shared‑based
payment arrangements

Fair value

Net defined benefit (asset) liability Fair value of plan assets less the present value
of the defined benefit obligation, limited as
explained in Note 45(E)(iv)

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
N

O
TE

S
In

tr
o

d
u

ct
io

n
A

pp
en

di
ce

s
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

 165Illustrative disclosures – Notes
Other information

© 2023 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
44. Correction of errorsa

IAS 8.49 During 2023, the Group discovered that maintenance expenses had been erroneously duplicated
in its financial statements since 2021. As a consequence, maintenance expenses and the related
liabilities have been overstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements.

IAS 8.49 i. Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of correction of error

1 January 2022
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 86,344 ‑ 86,344

Trade and other payables (current) (28,335) 85 (28,250)
Deferred tax liabilities (295) (28) (323)
Others (28,209) ‑ (28,209)

Total liabilities (56,839) 57 (56,782)

Retained earnings (8,440) (57) (8,497)
Others (21,065) ‑ (21,065)

Total equity (29,505) (57) (29,562)

31 December 2022
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets 90,013 ‑ 90,013

Trade and other payables (current) (21,424) 96 (21,328)
Deferred tax liabilities (374) (32) (406)
Others (32,913) ‑ (32,913)

Total liabilities (54,711) 64 (54,647)

Retained earnings (13,722) (64) (13,786)
Others (21,580) ‑ (21,580)

Total equity (35,302) (64) (35,366)

IAS 8.49 ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 31 December 2022
In thousands of euro

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Administrative expenses (14,439) 11 (14,428)
Income tax expense (2,456) (4) (2,460)
Others 22,862 ‑ 22,862

Profit 5,967 7 5,974

Total comprehensive income 6,398 7 6,405

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on
the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022.

IAS 8.49 a. The Group has disclosed the nature of the prior‑period error and the amount of the correction for each financial
statement line item affected as required by IAS 8.

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
N

O
TE

S
In

tr
o

d
u

ct
io

n
A

pp
en

di
ce

s
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

166 | Guide to annual financial statements – Illustrative disclosures

© 2023 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.